

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ELOUISE PEPION COBELL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

KEN SALAZAR, Secretary of the Interior,  
*et al.*,

Defendants.

KIMBERLY CRAVEN,

Objector-Appellant.

Case No. 1:96cv01285 (TFH)

Case No. 11-5205 (D.C. Cir.)

---

OPPOSITION OF KIMBERLY CRAVEN  
TO MOTION FOR APPEAL BOND

---

Theodore H. Frank (DC Bar. No. 450318)  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS LLC  
1718 M Street NW, No. 236  
Washington, DC 20036  
Phone: (703) 203-3848  
Email: tedfrank@gmail.com

Attorney for Kimberly Craven

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**..... I

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... II

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**I.** The Court’s Discretion in Awarding an Appeal Bond Is Limited. ....2

**II.** Plaintiffs Wildly Exaggerate Their Expected Costs. ....4

**III.** A Rule 7 Appeal Bond May Not Include Attorneys’ Fees.....6

**IV.** A Rule 7 Appeal Bond May Not Include Costs of Delay. ....10

**V.** This Court Cannot Make a Finding That the Appeal Is Frivolous.....13

**VI.** This Appeal Is Brought in Good Faith: Neither Ms. Craven Nor Her Counsel Is a  
“Professional Objector.” ..... 15

**VII.** Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion Will Be Counterproductive to Their Purported Goals  
of Preventing Delay. ....18

**CONCLUSION**.....23

**PROOF OF SERVICE**.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Adsani v. Miller*,  
139 F.3d 67 (2nd Cir. 1998) ..... 8

*Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.*,  
2006 WL 1132371 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 7, 2006) ..... 12

\* *American Hosp. Ass’n v. Sullivan*,  
938 F.2d 216 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 8-9

*Azizian v. Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc.*,  
499 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2007) .....9, 14-15

*Bailey v. Chattem, Inc.*,  
838 F.2d 149 (6th Cir. 1988) ..... 12

*Clark v. Universal Builders, Inc.*,  
501 F.2d 324 (7th Cir. 1974) ..... 2

*Cobell v. Salazar*,  
573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (“*Cobell XXII*”)..... 4, 6

*Coppedge v. United States*,  
369 U.S. 438 (1962) ..... 2

*Deolin v. Scardelletti*,  
536 U.S. 1 (2002) ..... 19-20

*Fleury v. Richemont North America, Inc.*,  
2008 WL 4680033 (N.D Cal. Oct. 21, 2008) ..... 10-11

*Gottlieb v. Barry*,  
43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994) ..... 17

*Hayhurst v. Calabrese*,  
1992 WL 118296 (D.D.C. 1992) ..... 4

*Hirschensohn v. Lawyers Title Ins. Corp.*,  
No. 96-7312, 1997 WL 307777 (3d Cir. June 10, 1997) ..... 9-10



*\* Independent Fed’n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes*,  
 491 U.S. 754 (1989) .....8

*International Floor Crafts, Inc. v. Dziemit*,  
 --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 1519113 (1st Cir. 2011) .....8

*Lindsey v. Normet*,  
 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....17-18

*Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.*,  
 706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010) .....16-17

*Manion v. American Airlines, Inc.*,  
 395 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....7

*Montgomery & Assoc. v. CFTC*,  
 816 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....6-7

*\* Nepera Chemical, Inc. v. Sea-Land Service, Inc.*,  
 794 F.2d 688 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....9

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....18

*North Carolina v. Pearce*,  
 395 U.S. 711 (1969) .....2

*R.A.V. v. St. Paul*,  
 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....17

*Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat. Bank*,  
 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) .....17

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc. v. Allstate Ins.*,  
 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) .....8

*United States v. 103 Electronic Gambling Devices*,  
 223 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2000) .....14

*United States v. 162 MegaMania Gambling Devices*,  
 231 F.3d 713 (10th Cir. 2000) .....14

\* *Vaughn v. Am. Honda Motor Co.*,  
 507 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 9-11, 14

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (June 20, 2011)..... 10, 13

*Young v. New Process Steel, LP*,  
 419 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2005) (*en banc*).....9

**STATUTES AND FEDERAL RULES**

7 U.S.C. § 18(e).....7

15 U.S.C. § 15 .....9

28 U.S.C. § 1927 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 2412(b).....7-8

D.C. Cir. R. 30(b) .....5

D.C. Cir. R. 31(b) .....6

D.C. Cir. R. 39 .....1, 7

D.C. Cir. R. 39(a).....6

\* D.C. Cir. R. 39(b).....3, 6

\* Fed. R. App. P. 7 .....2-3, 6-10, 15

Fed. R. App. P. 8.....3, 10

Fed. R. App. P. 24.....1

Fed. R. App. P. 24(a) .....18

Fed. R. App. P. 30(a)(1).....5

Fed. R. App. P. 30(b)(2).....5

Fed. R. App. P. 38.....13, 15

\* Fed. R. App. P. 39 ..... 2-3, 6-7  
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 62(d) ..... 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,  
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.05 *comment a* (2010)..... 15-16

Beck, Susan,  
“Man on a Class Action Mission,” THE AM. LAWYER (May 2011)..... 16

\* Brunet, Edward,  
*Class Action Objectors: Extortionist Free Riders or Fairness Guarantors*,  
2003 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 403 ..... 15-16

Fitzpatrick, Brian T.,  
*The End of Objector Blackmail?*, 62 VAND. L. REV. 1623 (2009) ..... 15-16, 20

Freddoso, David,  
“Days numbered for trial lawyers getting outrageous paydays,”  
WASH. EXAMINER (Aug. 24, 2011) ..... 16

Torre, Karen Lee,  
“Challenging *Cy Pres* Scams,” CONN. L. TRIB. (Nov. 22, 2010)..... 16

Zahorsky, Rachel M.,  
“Unsettling Advocate,” ABA J. (Apr. 2010) ..... 16
